

Internal memorandum Memorandum interne

To À	All Judges of the Pre-Trial Division	From De	Judge Reine Alapini-Gansou, President of the Pre-Trial Division
		Through	
Date	15 October 2019	Via	
			Gilbert Bitti, Senior Legal Adviser to
Ref.	ICC-PTD-01/2019	Copies	the Pre-Trial Division

Subject | Objet

Administrative Decision amending the Roster within the Meaning of regulation 46(3) of the Regulations of the Court

- 1. **THE PRESIDENT OF THE PRE-TRIAL DIVISION** of the International Criminal Court hereby issues this administrative decision amending the roster within the meaning of regulation 46(3) of the Regulations of the Court (the 'Regulations') pursuant to the authority vested in her to oversee the administration of the Pre-Trial Division as set forth in regulation 14 of the Regulations.
- 2. On 29 June 2018, the then President of the Pre-Trial Division issued the 'Administrative Decision amending the Procedure and Roster under regulation 46(3) of the Regulations of the Court', thereby *inter alia* amending the roster within the meaning of regulation 46(3) of the Regulations due to the 're-composition of the Pre-Trial Chambers and the dissolution of Pre-Trial Chamber III'.¹
- 3. On 25 June 2019, the Presidency of the Court issued the 'Decision on the constitution of Pre-Trial Chamber III and on the assignment of the situation in the

¹ ICC-PTD-01/2018, para. 14.

People's Republic of Bangladesh/Republic of the Union of Myanmar', thereby *inter alia* reconstituting Pre-Trial Chamber III (the '25 June 2019 Decision').²

4. The President of the Pre-Trial Division observes that the roster within the meaning of regulation 46(3) of the Regulations was not amended following the 25 June 2019 Decision. Accordingly, as set out in the annex to the present decision, the President of the Pre-Trial Division hereby amends the roster within the meaning of regulation 46(3) of the Regulations with retroactive effect from the date of the constitution of Pre-Trial Chamber III by incorporating this Chamber into the roster.

5. While the present decision shall be made available publicly, the roster itself shall not be communicated to the Registry, the Prosecutor and the general public.

FOR THESE REASONS, THE PRESIDENT OF THE PRE-TRIAL DIVISION HEREBY

AMENDS the roster within the meaning of regulation 46(3) of the Regulations in accordance with the annex to the present decision.

Done in both English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Judge Reine Alapini-Gansou,

President of the Pre-Trial Division

Dated this Tuesday, 15 October 2019

At The Hague, The Netherlands

-

² ICC-01/19-1, p. 3.